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ESTATE NOTICES

     NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 
in the estates of the decedents set forth 
below the Register of Wills has granted 
letters, testamentary or of administration, 
to the persons named. All persons having 
claims or demands against said estates 
are required to make known the same, 
and all persons indebted to said estate are 
requested to make payment without delay 
to the executors or administrators or their 
attorneys named below.

FIRST PUBLICATION

ESTATE OF JASON W. CUNNINGHAM, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Jackson Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ad�ministrator:  Jordan S. Dunnick, c/o 

Murphy & Childers, P.C., 237 East Queen 
Street, Chambersburg, PA 17201

	 At�torney:  Jared S. Childers, Esquire, 
Murphy & Childers, P.C., 237 East Queen 
Street, Chambersburg, PA 17201		
	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF DAVID W. DINGER, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Springettsbury Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Charis J. Ransom, c/o Young and 

Young, 44 S. Main Street, PO Box 126, 
Manheim, PA 17545

	 At�torney:  Young and Young, 44 S. Main 
Street, PO Box 126, Manheim, PA 17545		
	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF CHARLES EDGAR DUBBS, 
a/k/a CHARLES E. DUBBS, DECEASED
	 La�te of Heidelberg Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Joshua Bender, c/o Scott A. Ruth, 

Attorney at Law, 123 Broadway, Hanover, 
PA 17331

	 At�torney:  Scott A. Ruth, Attorney at Law, 
123 Broadway, Hanover, PA 17331		
	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF WILLIAM R. EATON, JR., 
a/k/a WILLIAM RICHARD EATON, Jr., 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Jackson Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Ashley N. Jacobs, c/o Law 

Offices of Craig A. Diehl, 119A West 
Hanover Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362

	 At�torney:  Craig A. Diehl, Esquire, CPA, 
Law Offices of Craig A. Diehl, 119A West 
Hanover Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362		
	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF HARRY B. EMIG, DECEASED
	 La�te of Windsor Twp., York County, PA.
	 Co�-Executors:  Christopher W. and Michelle 

L. Emig, c/o Eveler & DeArment LLP, 
2997 Cape Horn Road, Suite A-6, Red 
Lion, PA 17356

	 At�torney:  Eveler & DeArment LLP, 2997 
Cape Horn Road, Suite A-6, Red Lion, PA 
17356	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF SUSAN A. HARMON, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Springettsbury Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  John M. Harmon, 8318 Saddle 

Ridge Terrace, Ellicott City, MD 21043
		  01.22-3t

ESTATE OF ROY E. HEDRICK, DECEASED
	 La�te of West York Boro., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Vickie L. Hedrick, c/o Richard R. 

Reilly, Esquire, 54 N. Duke Street, York, 
PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Richard R. Reilly, Esquire, 54 N. 
Duke Street, York, PA 17401	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF BRUCE R. KESLAR, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Franklin County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Stephen M. Keslar, 30 Bethel 

Church Road, Dillsburg, PA 17019
		  01.22-3t

ESTATE OF LEIGH DOUGLAS KIRKLAND, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Carroll Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Stephen Douglas Kirkland, c/o 

Stone, Wiley & Linsenbach, P.C., 3 N. 
Baltimore Street, Dillsburg, PA 17019

	 At�torney:  Duane P. Stone, Esquire, Stone, 
Wiley & Linsenbach, P.C., 3 N. Baltimore 
Street, Dillsburg, PA 17019	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF NELSON GEORGE 
KOZLOWSKI, JR., a/k/a NELSON G. 
KOZLOWSKI, JR, DECEASED
	 La�te of Shrewsbury Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Jason C. Kozlowski, c/o Elder 

Law Firm of Robert Clofine, 340 Pine 
Grove Commons, York, PA 17403

	 At�torney:  Joy L. Kolodzi, Esquire, Elder 
Law Firm of Robert Clofine, 340 Pine 
Grove Commons, York, PA 17403		
	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF CHARLOTTE H. MALONE, a/k/a 
CHARLOTTE HORN MALONE, a/k/a MARY 
CHARLOTTE HORN MALONE, DECEASED
	 La�te of York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Gilbert G. Malone, 42 S. Duke 

Street, York, PA 17401
	 At�torney:  Gilbert G. Malone, Esquire, 42 S. 

Duke Street, York, PA 17401	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF CHRISTINE W. POWNELL, a/k/a 
CHRISTINE H. POWNELL, DECEASED
	 La�te of Jackson Twp., York County, PA.
	 Co�-Executors:  Julie A. Cox and Paul G. 

Pownell, c/o Law Offices of Craig A. 
Diehl, 119A West Hanover Street, Spring 
Grove, PA 17362

	 At�torney:  Craig A. Diehl, Esquire, CPA, 
Law Offices of Craig A. Diehl, 119A West 
Hanover Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362		
	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF LYNN C. RUTHS, DECEASED
	 La�te of Manchester Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Kathleen E. Kauffman, c/o Gettle 

Vaughn Law LLC, 13 East Market Street, 
York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Gregory E. Gettle, Esquire, Gettle 
Vaughn Law LLC, 13 East Market Street, 
York, PA 17401	 01.22-3t

ESTATE OF QUINN SCAMAHORN, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  David J. Quickel, 542 Green 

Meradows Drive, Dallastown, PA 17313
		  01.22-3t

ESTATE OF HARVEY L. SIPLING, a/k/a 
HARVEY L. SIPLING, SR., DECEASED
	 La�te of Hanover Boro., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Diane L. Gebhart, 32 

Williamsburg Court, Littlestown, PA 
17340

	 At�torney:  Arthur J. Becker, Jr., Esquire, 
Becker Law Group, P.C., 529 Carlisle 
Street, Hanover, PA 17331	 01.22-3t

NOTICE OF TRUST FOR THE DORIS C. 
ROPP REVOCABLE TRUST
Notice of Trust for the Doris C. Ropp 
Revocable Trust, Settlor, Doris C. Ropp, 
deceased September 9, 2025, late of Manchester 
Township, York County, Pennsylvania, 
trusteeship having been granted and accepted 
by the undersigned, all persons being indebted 
to said Estate will please make settlement at 
once, and all persons having claims or demands 
against said trust of said decedent are requested 
to make known the same to:  Doris C. Ropp 
Revoacable Trust, Manufacturers and Traders 
Trust Company, Barry Butina, 213 Market 
Street, 11th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

01.22-3t

SECOND PUBLICATION

ESTATE OF KYLE C. ACKERMAN, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Hellam Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Kyle C. Ackerman, II, 

c/o MOUNTZ, KREISER, & 
FLECKENSTEIN ATTORNEYS AT 
LAW, 553 Locust Street, Columbia, PA 
17512

	 At�torney:  Thomas W. Fleckenstein, 
Esquire, MOUNTZ, KREISER, & 
FLECKENSTEIN ATTORNEYS AT 
LAW, 553 Locust Street, Columbia, PA 
17512	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF CATHERINE A. BAILEY, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of West Manchester Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Candy A. Sipe, c/o Elder Law 

Firm of Robert Clofine, 340 Pine Grove 
Commons, York, PA 17403

	 At�torney:  Joy L. Kolodzi, Esquire, Elder 
Law Firm of Robert Clofine, 340 Pine 
Grove Commons, York, PA 17403		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF RICHARD P. BINTER, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Hanover Boro., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Bonnivie E. Reams, c/o Gates & 

Gates, P.C., 250 York Street, Hanover, PA 
17331

	 At�torney:  Rachel L. Gates, Esquire, Gates & 
Gates, P.C., 250 York Street, Hanover, PA 
17331	 01.15-3t
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ESTATE OF RICHARD J. BITTING, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Springettsbury Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Gregory Bitting, c/o Richard H. 

Mylin III, 2025 E. Market Street, York, PA  
17402

	 At�torney:  Richard H. Mylin III, Esquire, 
Richard H. Mylin III, 2025 E. Market 
Street, York, PA  17402	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF RODNEY E. BLAUSER, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Springettsbury Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  John J. Yingling, a/k/a John J. 

Yingling, Sr., c/o Gettle Vaughn Law LLC, 
13 East Market Street, York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Gregory E. Gettle, Esquire, Gettle 
Vaughn Law LLC, 13 East Market Street, 
York, PA 17401	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF LIAM EAMONN BOYLE, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Lower Windsor Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Ciara Young, c/o Barley Snyder 

LLP, 100 E. Market Street, York, PA 
17401

	 At�torney:  Alex E. Snyder, Esquire, Barley 
Snyder LLP, 100 E. Market Street, York, 
PA 17401	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF ROSE M. CREEP, DECEASED
	 La�te of West Manchester Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Co�-Executors:  Ray A. Creep and Stephanie 

A. Mittel, c/o Eveler & DeArment LLP, 
2997 Cape Horn Road, Suite A-6, Red 
Lion, PA 17356

	 At�torney:  Eveler & DeArment LLP, 2997 
Cape Horn Road, Suite A-6, Red Lion, PA 
17356	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF LUCY I. DAVIS, DECEASED
	 La�te of Windsor Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Elizabeth L. Rangel, c/o Snoke 

Dubbs Law, Inc., 204 St. Charles Way, 
Suite F, York, PA 17402

	 At�torney:  Snoke Dubbs Law, Inc., 204 St. 
Charles Way, Suite F, York, PA 17402		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF FERNE E. DULL, DECEASED
	 La�te of Penn Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Sherri L. Rose, 38 Cheetah Drive, 

Hanover, PA 17331
	 At�torney:  Matthew L. Guthrie, Esquire, 

Barley Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, 
Hanover, PA 17331	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF JANET E. FELTCH, DECEASED
	 La�te of Penn Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Wayne E. Feltch, c/o Barley 

Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, Hanover, 
PA 17331

	 At�torney:  Jennifer M. Stetter, Esquire, 
Barley Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, 
Hanover, PA 17331	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF SAUNDRA K. GILBERT, a/k/a 
SAUNDRA KAY GILBERT, DECEASED
	 La�te of Fairview Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Kelly R. Gilbert, c/o Walters 

& Galloway, PLLC, 54 E. Main Street, 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

	 At�torney:  Murrel R. Walters III, Esquire, 
Walters & Galloway, PLLC, 54 E. Main 
Street, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF JOAN L. GRIM, DECEASED
	 La�te of Penn Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Anne E. Parker, c/o Barley 

Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, Hanover, 
PA 17331

	 At�torney:  Jennifer M. Stetter, Esquire, 
Barley Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, 
Hanover, PA 17331	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF SHIRLEY W. HAMER, a/k/a 
SHIRLEY I. HAMER, a/k/a SHIRLEY WINK 
HAMER, DECEASED
	 La�te of Manchester Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Ricky A. Hamer, 9 Cardinal Drive, 

Hanover, PA 17331
	 At�torney:  Clayton A. Lingg, Esquire, 

MOONEY LAW, 230 York Street, 
Hanover, PA 17331	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF CHAD D. HOLJES, a/k/a CHAD 
DAVID HOLJES, DECEASED
	 La�te of Dillsburg Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Kelly Ann Bitting, 1355 West 

Lisburn Road, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
	 At�torney:  Elizabeth H. Feather, Esquire, 

Caldwell & Kearns, P.C., 3631 North Front 
Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF ROBERT MANSBERGER, JR., 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Springettsbury Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Co�-Administrators:  Susan L. Crone and 

Catherine E. Stephens, c/o The Shiloh 
Law Group, LLC, 1946 Carlisle Road, 
York, PA 17408

	 At�torney:  Tessa Marie Myers, Esquire, The 
Shiloh Law Group, LLC, 1946 Carlisle 
Road, York, PA 17408	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF ALVIN G. MELLINGER, JR., 
DECEASED
	 La�te of North Hopewell Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ad�ministrator:  Robert E. Mellinger, c/o 

Richard R. Reilly, Esquire, 54 N. Duke 
Street, York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Richard R. Reilly, Esquire, 54 N. 
Duke Street, York, PA 17401	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF DEBORAH E. ROSE, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Lewisberry Boro., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Isaac Rose, c/o Bellomo & 

Associates, LLC, 3198 East Market Street, 
York, PA 17402

	 At�torney:  Bellomo & Associates, LLC, 3198 
East Market Street, York, PA 17402		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF CRAIG SHEFFER, DECEASED
	 La�te of Windsor Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Ryan Patrick Sheffer, c/o Kearney 

Graybill, LLC, 940 South Queen Street, 
York, PA 17403

	 At�torney:  Jack L. Graybill II, Esquire, 
Kearney Graybill, LLC, 940 South Queen 
Street, York, PA 17403	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF RAYMOND E. SHIREY, JR., a/k/a 
RAYMOND E. SHIREY, DECEASED
	 La�te of York Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Jeffrey L. Shirey, c/o MPL Law 

Firm, LLP, 96 So. George Street, Suite 
520, York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  John D. Miller, Jr., Esquire, MPL 
Law Firm, LLP, 96 So. George Street, 
Suite 520, York, PA 17401	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF CARL E. SMITH, a/k/a CARL C. 
SMITH, DECEASED
	 La�te of Windsor Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Anita D. Smith, c/o Andrea S. 

Anderson Law Offices, P.C., 901 Delta 
Road, Red Lion, PA 17356

	 At�torney:  Andrea S. Anderson, Esquire, 
Andrea S. Anderson Law Offices, P.C., 
901 Delta Road, Red Lion, PA 17356		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF LOIS L. VANDENHEUVEL, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of West Manheim Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  William J. A. VandenHeuvel, III, 

c/o Strausbaugh Law, PLLC, 1201 West 
Elm Avenue, Suite #2, Hanover, PA 17331

	 At�torney:  Scott J. Strausbaugh, Esquire, 
Strausbaugh Law, PLLC, 1201 West Elm 
Avenue, Suite #2, Hanover, PA 17331		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF JULIA M. WESTERHOLD, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Spring Garden Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Thomas Westerhold, c/o Saxton & 

Stump, 221 West Philadelphia Street, Suite 
600, York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  MacGregor J. Brillhart, Esquire, 
Saxton & Stump, 221 West Philadelphia 
Street, Suite 600, York, PA 17401		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF MARY-LOU WILCOX, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of York Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Erin Miller, c/o Saxton & Stump, 

221 West Philadelphia Street, Suite 600, 
York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Jody Anderson Leighty, Esquire, 
Saxton & Stump, 221 West Philadelphia 
Street, Suite 600, York, PA 17401		
	 01.15-3t

ESTATE OF JOANNE M. WINEMILLER, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Wrightsville Boro., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Stacy L. Winemiller, Saxton & 

Stump, 221 West Philadelphia Street, Suite 
600, York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Kristen R. McGuire, Esquire, 
Saxton & Stump, 221 West Philadelphia 
Street, Suite 600, York, PA 17401		
	 01.15-3t
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ESTATE OF ADONNA J. BARSHINGER, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of North Codorus Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Lisa A. Wagman, c/o 

FrancePaskeySwopePugh, 2675 Eastern 
Boulevard, York, PA 17402

	 At�torney:  Alexis K. Swope, Esquire, 
FrancePaskeySwopePugh, 2675 Eastern 
Boulevard, York, PA 17402	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF ARIADNA  BENE, DECEASED
	 La�te of Hellam Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ad�ministrator:  The Salvation Army, c/o 

CGA Law Firm, PC, 135 North George 
Street, York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Charles B. Calkins, Esquire, CGA 
Law Firm, PC, 135 North George Street, 
York, PA 17401	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF RONALD E. EPPLEY, a/k/a 
RONALD E. EPPLEY, SR., DECEASED
	 La�te of Fairview Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ad�ministrator:  Brian S. Eppley, 4904 

Colonial Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
	 At�torney:  Aaron C. Jackson, Esquire, 

Jackson Law Firm, PLLC, 1215 Manor 
Drive, #202, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055		
	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF PATRICIA  A. FLINCHBAUGH, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Manchester Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ad�ministrator:  Kenneth Edward 

Flinchbaugh, Jr., 5 Woodland Avenue, 
Malvern, PA 19355

	 At�torney:  David E. Schwager, Esquire, 183 
Market Street, #100, Kingston, PA 18704		
	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF JACKIE E. FORD, DECEASED
	 La�te of Newberry Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Jared L. Ford, c/o Elder Law 

Firm of Robert Clofine, 340 Pine Grove 
Commons, York, PA 17403

	 At�torney:  Matthew J. Nace, Esquire, Elder 
Law Firm of Robert Clofine, 340 Pine 
Grove Commons, York, PA 17403		
	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF ALLEN J. FRANK, DECEASED
	 La�te of Conewago Twp., York County, PA.
	 Co�-Executors:  Craig A. Frank and Kimberly 

E. Reilly, c/o Richard R. Reilly, Esquire, 
54 N. Duke Street, York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Richard R. Reilly, Esquire, 54 N. 
Duke Street, York, PA 17401	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF ROBERT GRIFFITHS, a/k/a 
ROBERT THEODORE GRIFFITHS, JR., 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Jackson Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Jennifer Lynn Griffiths, c/o Law 

Offices of Craig A. Diehl, 119A West 
Hanover Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362

	 At�torney:  Craig A. Diehl, Esquire, CPA, 
Law Offices of Craig A. Diehl, 119A West 
Hanover Street, Spring Grove, PA 17362		
	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF BETTY L. HOMBACH, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Manchester Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Colleen Mundis, c/o Barley 

Snyder LLP, 100 E. Market Street, York, 
PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Julia M. Parrish, Esquire, Barley 
Snyder LLP, 100 E. Market Street, York, 
PA 17401	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF C. AILEEN KETTERMAN, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Springettsbury Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Jeffrey H. Ketterman, c/o Snoke 

Dubbs Law, Inc., 204 St. Charles Way, 
Suite F, York, PA 17402

	 At�torney:  Snoke Dubbs Law, Inc., 204 St. 
Charles Way, Suite F, York, PA 17402		
	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF EDITH M. MENCHEY, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Penn Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Delphine Rebert, c/o Barley 

Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, Hanover, 
PA 17331

	 At�torney:  Jennifer M. Stetter, Esquire, 
Barley Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, 
Hanover, PA 17331	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF PAUL L. MINNICH, a/k/a PAUL 
W. L. MINNICH, DECEASED
	 La�te of York City, York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Erik D. Spurlin, c/o MPL Law 

Firm LLP, 96 S. George Street, Suite 520, 
York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Erik D. Spurlin, Esquire, MPL 
Law Firm LLP, 96 S. George Street, Suite 
520, York, PA 17401	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF WILLIAM E. PATTERSON II, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Red Lion Boro., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Alysia Patterson, 128 Vernon 

Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15228          01.08-3t

ESTATE OF FRANK ROSSI, a/k/a 
FRANCESCO ROSSI, DECEASED
	 La�te of Fairview Twp., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Michael D. Rossi, c/o Cherewka 

Law, P.C., 624 N. Front Street, 
Wormleysburg, PA 17043

	 At�torney:  Dominic A. Montagnese, Esquire, 
Cherewka Law, P.C., 624 N. Front Street, 
Wormleysburg, PA 17043	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF PAUL E. SHANER, a/k/a PAUL E. 
SHANER, SR., DECEASED
	 La�te of Franklin Twp., York County, PA.
	 Co�-Executors:  Paul E. Shaner, Jr. and Chris 

A. Shaner, c/o Andrew H. Shaw, Esquire, 
2011 W. Trindle Road, Carlisle, PA 17013

	 At�torney:  Andrew H. Shaw, Esquire, 2011 
W. Trindle Road, Carlisle, PA 17013		
	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF JOHN H. SHARRER, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of West Manchester Twp., York County, 

PA.
	 Ex�ecutor:  Donnalee Einsig, c/o Gettle 

Vaughn Law LLC, 13 East Market Street, 
York, PA 17401

	 At�torney:  Gregory E. Gettle, Esquire, Gettle 
Vaughn Law LLC, 13 East Market Street, 
York, PA 17401	 01.08-3t

ESTATE OF NANCY L. SWARTZBAUGH, 
DECEASED
	 La�te of Hanover Boro., York County, PA.
	 Ex�ecutrix:  Wendy L. Argo, c/o Barley 

Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, Hanover, 
PA 17331

	 At�torney:  Joseph E. Erb, Jr., Esquire, Barley 
Snyder LLP, 14 Center Square, Hanover, 
PA 17331	 01.08-3t

ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION
AUDITING NOTICE

To All legatees creditors and person interested:  
Notice is hereby given that the following 
accounts have been filed in the office of the Clerk 
of Orphans’ Court Division for confirmation 
and distribution of the balance therein shown 
to the creditors, legatees next to kin, heirs and 
others legally entitled thereto on February 4, 
2026 at 9:00 a.m. and will be called in the order 
named for audit and distribution by said Court, 
in Courtroom No. 7001, on the 7th floor of 
the York County Judicial Center at 45 North 
George St. in the City of York, Pennsylvania

1.  BERTSCH – The First and Final Account 
of Jason Bertsch, Executor of the Last 
Will and Testament of the Estate of Marc 
A Bertsch late of Windsor Township, York 
County, Pennsylvania, deceased, 6725-1091/ 
(Jason Bertsch, pro se)

2.  MYERS – The First and Final Account 
of Margaret Walther and Thomas Walther, 
Co-Administrators of the Last Will and 
Testament of the Estate of Emily S Myers 
Late of York Township, York County, 
Pennsylvania, deceased, 6722-0178. (Kirk S 
Sohonage, Esq.)

3.  BERKHEIMER – The Amended First 
and Final Account of Tracey Johnson of the 
Last Will and Testament of Estate of Norma 
M Berkheimer, Late of  Springettsbury 
Township, York County, Pennsylvania, 
deceased, 6722-2550. (Julia M Parrish Esq 
and Larry C Heim Esq.)
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4.  PROSSER – The First and Final Account 
of Kelsey M Sylvester (Kelsey Marie 
Prosser), Administratrix of the Last Will and 
Testament of the Estate of David R Prosser, 
Late of Goldsboro Borough, York County, 
Pennsylvania, deceased, 6725-1178. (Jared S 
Childers Esq.)

5.   FUNK – The First and Final Account of 
Kim Y Funk, Administratrix of The Estate of 
Paul R Funk III, Late of Newberry Township, 
York County, Pennsylvania, deceased 6723-
1187. ( Scott J Strausbaugh Esq.)

6.   MOORE – The First and Final Account 
of Leda P Davidson Personal Representative 
of Last Will and Testament of the Estate of 
Howard R Moore, Late of Jackson Township, 
York County, Pennsylvania, Deceased 6725-
1409. (Craig A Diehl Esq.)

7.   MOSSER – The Second and Final Account 
of Janice E Stitt, Executrix of the Last Will 
and Testament of the Estate of John F Mosser 
aka John Frederick Mosser, Late of Hellam 
Township, York County, Pennsylvania, 
Deceased 6723-2418. ( John W Stitt Esq.)

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK 
OF ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION OF 
THE COMMON PLEAS COURT, YORK 
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ON OR 
BEFORE JANUARY 7, 2026.

	 �BRYAN K. TATE 
	 �COURT OF COMMON 

PLEAS OF YORK COUNTY, 
PENNSYLVANIA, ORPHANS’ 
COURT DIVISION

 
01.15-2t

CIVIL NOTICES

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
NONPROFIT

NOTICE is hereby given that Articles of 
Incorporation [are to be filed] were  filed  
with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
on 12/22/2025.  The name of the [proposed] 
corporation is: GO BIG UNLIMITED 
FOUNDATION, INC.  The purpose[s] of 
the corporation is [are] to support selected 
charitable organizations through issued 
gifts.  The corporation [is to be]  has been 
organized under the provisions of the Nonprofit 
Corporation Law of 1988.

01.22-1t	 Solicitor

CHANGE OF NAME

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTICE is hereby given that on November 6, 
2025, a petition for change of name was filed 
in the Court of Common Pleas of York County, 
requesting a decree to change the name of:  
Liam Asher Clark to: Liam Asher Hahn.  The 
Court has fixed the day of February 17, 2026 
at 9:30 a.m. in Courtroom #7001 at the York 
County Judicial Center, as the time and place 
for the hearing on said petition when and where 
all persons interested may appear and show 
cause, if any they have, why the prayer of the 
said petitioner should not be granted.

01.22-1t	 Solicitor

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTICE is hereby given that on October 29, 
2025, a petition for change of name was filed 
in the Court of Common Pleas of York County, 
requesting a decree to change the name of:  
Carson Crawford to: Carson Frey.  The Court 
has fixed the day of February 17, 2026 at 9:30 
a.m. in Courtroom #7001 at the York County 
Judicial Center, as the time and place for the 
hearing on said petition when and where all 
persons interested may appear and show cause, 
if any they have, why the prayer of the said 
petitioner should not be granted.

01.22-1t	 Solicitor
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NOTICE is hereby given that on December 8, 
2025, a petition for change of name was filed 
in the Court of Common Pleas of York County, 
requesting a decree to change the name of:  
Andrew Nathan Smith to: Andrew Nathan 
Long.  The Court has fixed the day of March 
24, 2026 at 9:30 a.m. in Courtroom #7001 at the 
York County Judicial Center, as the time and 
place for the hearing on said petition when and 
where all persons interested may appear and 
show cause, if any they have, why the prayer of 
the said petitioner should not be granted.

01.22-1t	 Solicitor

PUBLIC NOTICE

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2023-FC-000298-02

CIVIL ACTION – LAW
IN DIVORCE

GLADYS M. HICKS,
	                       Plaintiff,

	 v.

ANTONIA L. HICKS,
	                       Defendant.

NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT

	 If you wish to deny any of the statements 
set forth in this affidavit, you must file a 
counter-affidavit within twenty (20) days after 
this affidavit has been served on you or the 
statements will be admitted.

AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 3301(d) 
OF THE DIVORCE CODE

1.  The parties to this action have been separated 
since January 24, 2024.

2.  Check (a) or (b):

___ (a) The date of separation was prior 
to December 5, 2016, and the parties have 
continued to live separate and apart for a 
period of at least two years.

_X_ (b) The date of separation was on or 
after December 5, 2016, and the parties 
have continued to live separate and apart 
for a period of at least one year.

3. The marriage is irretrievably broken.

4.  I understand that I may lose rights concerning 
alimony, division of property, lawyer’s fees, 
costs and expenses, or other important rights if 
I do not claim them before a divorce is granted.

VERIFICATION

	 Subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. 
§ 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to 
authorities, I hereby certify that the facts set 
forth in the foregoing document are true and 
correct to the best of my information and 
belief.

	                /s/ Gladys M. Hicks            
	                Gladys M. Hicks

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 2023-FC-000298-02

CIVIL ACTION – LAW
IN DIVORCE

GLADYS M. HICKS,
	                       Plaintiff,

	 v.

ANTONIA L. HICKS,
	                       Defendant.

COUNTERAFFIDAVIT UNDER §3301(d) 
OF THE DIVORCE CODE

1. Check either (a) or (b):

___ (a) I do not oppose the entry of a 
divorce decree.

___ (b) I oppose the entry of a divorce 
decree because:	
	 (check (i), (ii), (iii) or all):

___ (i) The parties to this action 
have not lived separate and apart 
for the required separation period: 
two years for parties separated prior 
to December 5, 2016, and one year 
for parties that separated on or after 
December 5, 2016.

___ (ii) The marriage is not 
irretrievably broken.

___ (iii) There are economic claims 
pending.

2. Check (a), (b) or (c):

___ (a) I do not wish to make any claims for 
economic relief.  I understand that I may 
lose rights concerning alimony, division of 
property, lawyer’s fees, costs and expenses, 
or other important rights if I do not claim 
them before a divorce is granted.

___ (b) I wish to claim economic relief, 
which may include alimony, division of 
property, lawyer’s fees, costs and expenses, 
or other important rights.

	 I UNDERSTAND THAT IN ADDITION 
TO CHECKING (2)(b), I MUST ALSO 
FILE ALL OF MY ECONOMIC CLAIMS 
IN WRITING AND SERVE THEM ON 
THE OTHER PARTY.  IF I FAIL TO DO 
SO BEFORE THE DATE SET FORTH 
ON THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO 

FILE THE PRAECIPE TO TRANSMIT 
RECORD, THE DIVORCE DECREE 
OR ORDER APPROVING GROUNDS 
FOR DIVORCE MAY BE ENTERED 
WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO ME, 
AND I MAY BE UNABLE THEREAFTER 
TO FILE ANY ECONOMIC CLAIMS.

___ (c) Economic claims have been raised 
and are not resolved.

I verify that the statements made in this counter-
affidavit are true and correct.  I understand that 
false statements herein are made subject to 
the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to 
unsworn falsification to authorities.

	                               __________________
Date: ___________       ANTONIA L. HICKS

NOTICE:  IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO 
OPPOSE THE ENTRY OF A DIVORCE 
DECREE OR ORDER APPROVING 
GROUNDS FOR DIVORCE AND YOU DO 
NOT WISH TO MAKE ANY CLAIM FOR 
ECONOMIC RELIEF, YOU SHOULD 
NOT FILE THIS COUNTER-AFFIDAVIT.

01.22-1t	 Solicitor
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